Fig. 8. Specifically, the curtailed wind accounts for approximately 10% of the total charged
energy of the BESS in Spot market trading, whereas, 16% in Regulation FCAS, and 8% in joint
markets.

To further assess the economic benefits of wind curtailment management, we have trained and
evaluated the performance of a co-located wind farm and battery energy storage system (BESS)
as two independent players (i.e., uncoupled without wind curtailment mitigation) and compared
the results to those obtained using our AggJointDRL strategy. The results are presented in Table
5. In the Spot market, the introduction of wind curtailment reduction leads to improved bidding
performance for both the wind farm and the BESS. However, in the Regulation FCAS and the
joint markets, while the wind farm still benefits from the additional financial returns brought by
wind curtailment reduction, the revenue generated by the BESS decreases by 2% and 1%, respec-
tively. This suggests that the BESS may face trade-offs between maximizing its own revenue and

18

Table 5: The aggregated revenue (in AU$) with (i.e. coupled)/without (i.e., uncoupled) wind curtailment management in
all three bidding scenarios.

Spot Reg. FCAS Joint

Wind
Uncoupled 945, 980 530, 150 1, 068, 566
Coupled 979, 784 540, 690 1, 098, 686

Boost 4% 2% 3%

BESS
Uncoupled 94, 126 252, 815 530, 219
Coupled 113, 292 247, 759 524, 917

Boost 20% −2% −1%

Total
Uncoupled 1, 040, 106 782, 965 1, 598, 785
Coupled 1, 093, 076 788, 449 1, 623, 603

Boost 5% 1% 2%

Figure 9: The impact of Spot price fluctuations and wind curtailment frequencies on the bidding behavior of the BESS.

contributing to the overall financial success of the wind-battery system through wind curtailment
management.

The increased revenue for the BESS in the Spot market is due to the fact that using onsite cur-
tailed wind energy is free, while charging at non-negative Spot prices results in revenue losses.
However, with the presence of the Regulation FCAS market, providing RL-FCAS services be-
comes a more favorable option than drawing curtailed wind power from the onsite wind farm due